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THE SERIES OF LETTERS BEGINS In Nov 2003: 

November 29, 2003

Dean David Naylor

Faculty of Medicine

University of Toronto

Dear Dean Naylor:

As you may recall, an investigation into research misconduct on the part of Professor Gideon Koren was completed in 2000 regarding the article entitled “An Investigation Into Variability in the Therapeutic Response to Deferiprone in Patients with Thalassemia Major” in Therapeutic Drug Monitoring 21:74-81, 1999 published by Professor Gideon Koren, with the support of Apotex Inc., with his two research fellows. 

A Committee of Investigation (“The Sibbald Committee”) ruled that Professor Koren had committed research misconduct with respect to this paper.  You accepted this ruling and determined that the article could not stand in the scientific literature.  In April 2002 at the meeting of Faculty Council you publicly directed Professor Koren “to request of the editor that the offending article be deleted from the scientific record.”  

I returned from my UK sabbatical in late 2002.  I noted that the TDM paper was still in the literature without a correction/retraction/clarification.  My research associate Giulia Muraca confirmed this and at my request contacted Dr. Stephen Soldin, the editor of TDM, with whom Giulia had a conversation in February 2003.  An account of that conversation, recorded at that time, is attached.  In summary, the editor has declined to take any reasonable action in accordance with your determination that the article “cannot stand in the scientific literature.”  Therefore, this matter is not closed.

Public attention, through a letter published in the CAUT Bulletin which is appended, has recently been drawn to the fact that the article by Dr. Koren still stands in the literature. 

I ask you to enforce your determination concerning this article.  Please inform me what action you will be taking with respect to this matter.  

Sincerely yours,

Nancy Olivieri

ATTACHMENTS
1.  Giulia Muraca’s account of her discussion with the editor of “Therapeutic Drug Monitoring”

“I called Dr. Stephen Soldin, Editor-In-Chief of Therapeutic Drug Monitoring

on the 3rd of February, 2003.  I reached his voicemail and left a message

indicating my interest in the article entitled "An Investigation Into

Variability in the Therapeutic Response to Deferiprone in Patients with

Thalassemia Major" published in Therapeutic Drug Monitoring in February of

1999 by authors Diav-Citrin O, Atanackovic G, Koren G.  Specifically, I said

that I was interested in finding out if the paper was ever withdrawn or

retracted.  I mentioned that I had searched the journal's archives and had

been unsuccessful in finding a withdrawal or erratum published anywhere.

On the same day I also sent an email to Dr. Soldin outlining all of the same

concerns outlined above. 

On the 5th of February, 2003, I received a call from Dr. Soldin responding

to my message.  He informed me that he was familiar with the article to

which I was referring, as well as the request for its withdrawal.  Dr.

Soldin kindly explained to me that these matter are confidential but despite

this statement continued to recount his recollection of the events

surrounding the publication in question.

Dr. Soldin made it very clear that his account of these events were based

solely on his memory since this occurred four years ago.  He told me that he

had received a letter from Dr. Gideon Koren requesting that the article be

withdrawn but could not remember when exactly he received it.    Right after

the receipt of Dr. Koren's letter, Dr. Soldin reported that he had written a

letter in response explaining his unwillingness to withdraw the paper.  He

also said that he did offer to print an erratum if Dr. Koren wanted to

acknowledge additional authors or if there was proof that the "science

behind the paper was not satisfactory".

When asked why he refused to withdraw the paper, Dr. Soldin explained that

he refused to withdraw the article because in his opinion withdrawals "just

aren't done" and asked: "What would happen if journals just began to

withdraw papers?"  He also went on to tell me that Therapeutic Drug

Monitoring, in all its years of publication, has never withdrawn an article.

Dr. Soldin said that the articles that are published in his journal go

through a very thorough peer review process and that since the paper was

subject to this process, and was approved, it was by his standards

acceptable for publication.

I asked Dr. Soldin if he copied anyone on his letter to Dr. Koren and he

said that he copied whoever was included on the original letter sent to him

from Dr. Koren.  He said he thought this included "someone at the University

of Toronto" but could not remember who this might be.

Dr. Soldin said that he never received a letter in return.  He said that he

is still willing to print an erratum if there should be authors added or if

one can prove that the "science is not good".

I thanked Dr. Soldin for his time and the conversation was ended.

I hope that this is a clear report of our conversation.  Please let me know

if you have any questions or anything is unclear.

Giulia Muraca

Research Coordinator

Hemoglobinopathy Research Program

Toronto General Hospital

101 College St., CW 3-349

Toronto, ON  M5G 2C4

2.  Letter to the editor of the CAUT Bulletin, published October 2003

Koren Deletion
Your news item, headlined "Koren Reprimanded by Ontario College of Physicians & Surgeons" (Bulletin, Sept. 2003) reports that University of Toronto dean of medicine David Naylor "directed Koren to arrange for the journal's editor to have the article deleted from the scientific record and to send appropriate personal letters of apology." This action was in response to publication of a paper by Dr. Gideon Koren and two collaborators in the journal Therapeutic Drug Monitoring (21:74-81, 1999).

It appears that Dr. Naylor is unaware that it is not possible to have a paper deleted from the scientific record. The most acceptable solution in such cases is for the authors to retract the work under exactly the same title as that of the original article. Failing that action, the editor becomes responsible for publication of the retraction.

The issue is somewhat more complicated by the fact that the journal's homepage shows that Koren is the North American receiving editor for Therapeutic Drug Monitoring. Hence, it seems that Koren is being required not only to write, but to publish his own retraction. An interesting conflict!

IAIN E. P. TAYLOR

Botany, 

Botanical Garden & Centre for Applied Ethics, 

University of British Columbia 

-----Original Message-----

From: Nancy Olivieri [mailto:noliv@attglobal.net]

Sent: December 5, 2003 10:10 AM

To: david.naylor@utoronto.ca

Subject: Recent correspondence

December 5, 2003

Dear Dean Naylor,

Thank you for kindly responding to my recent letter of 29 November

describing the failure of the correction of Professor Koren's 1999

paper on deferiprone, by the journal Therapeutic Drug Monitoring.  My

secretary received your call on Tuesday, December 2, when I was out

of town.

I believe that it would be appropriate if our correspondence around

this issue was conducted in writing.  Many thanks for your

understanding.

Sincerely yours,

Nancy Olivieri

Dear Dr Olivieri

Happy to comply with your preference for communication in writing.

I appreciated the information you sent along.   In fact, I wish you'd

shared it in February when you first received it.  The article should

have been subject to a retraction with notification of the indexing

services so that an erratum/retraction could be indexed.   I therefore

entirely agree that the matter of the article is not closed, and I am

pursuing it very actively.  I'll let you know what transpires.  

Stay tuned.

David Naylor

David Naylor

Dean, Faculty of Medicine

Vice Provost, Relations with Health Care Institutions

University of Toronto

MSB 2109, 1 King's College Circle

Toronto ON

M5S 1A8

Office. 416 978 6585 or 946 7810. Private: 978 0179. Fax: 978 1774

Home. 416 485 9317. Home Fax: 485 9803.

Cell. 416 618 4036.

General email: medicine.dean@utoronto.ca

Private email: david.naylor@utoronto.ca

-----Original Message-----

From: Nancy Olivieri [mailto:noliv@attglobal.net] 

Sent: January 27, 2004 12:27 AM

To: David Naylor

Subject: Koren paper retraction?

>Dear Dean Naylor

We exchanged emails about this in early December.  Has there been any 

further news on the matter?  Thank you.

Nancy Olivieri

X-Originating-IP: [128.100.132.42]

From:
"David Naylor" <david.naylor@utoronto.ca>

To:
"'Nancy Olivieri'" <noliv@attglobal.net>

Subject: RE: Koren paper retraction?

Date: Tue, 27 Jan 2004 00:57:27 -0500

Organization: University of Toronto

X-Priority: 3 (Normal)

Importance: Normal

Very shortly after receiving your letter, I interviewed Dr Koren by

telephone.  His version of events involving Dr Soldin was entirely

consistent with the report provided by your assistant.   

However, Dr Koren also reported a new development:  Dr Soldin was

retiring from the position of North American editor for TDM, and this

might open the door to a different resolution, particularly as Dr Koren

himself had been asked to take on that role effective January 2004.   

I next met with Dr Koren to explore potential remedies.  We agreed that

I would write to Dr Koren reiterating the issues, reproducing his

earlier communication to Steve Soldin, and strongly urging that with Dr

Soldin's departure, the journal should reconsider its position, publish

an erratum retracting the paper as originally requested, and notify the

indexing services accordingly.  Dr Koren would then recuse himself and

pass the letter on to the journal's publisher.  

As agreed, Dr Koren has forwarded my request to the publisher with a

cover note clearly endorsing the requested course of action.   

At this point I expect the publisher and perhaps the European editor or

members of the editorial board will review the matter and make a final

determination.   Dr Koren cannot do anything more in the circumstances.

I can only hope for everyone's sake that the journal's leadership team

will now do the right thing.   

David Naylor 

Dean, Faculty of Medicine 

Vice Provost, Relations with Health Care Institutions 

University of Toronto 

MSB 2109, 1 King's College Circle 

Toronto ON 

M5S 1A8

Office. 416 978 6585 or 946 7810. Private: 978 0179. Fax: 978 1774

Home. 416 485 9317. Home Fax: 485 9803. 

Cell. 416 618 4036.

General email: medicine.dean@utoronto.ca 

Private email: david.naylor@utoronto.ca 

March 22, 2004

Confidential and Without Prejudice

Dr. David Naylor

Dean of Medicine

University of Toronto

Dear Dean Naylor:

We write in response to your letter of February 23, 2004 to one of us regarding the current status of the disciplinary actions you, as Dean, imposed on Dr. Gideon Koren for scientific misconduct in connection with his article in Therapeutic Drug Monitoring (TDM) 1999; 21: 74-81.  Your report raises serious questions about the authority of the office of Dean of Medicine and about standards of scientific integrity in the University of Toronto.

You stated in your disciplinary letter of March 1, 2002 to Dr. Koren that:

… I am convinced that the TDM paper cannot stand in the literature.  … You will therefore send a letter for publication to the editor of the TDM in the form prescribed (Attachment 2), acknowledging the issues with the publication and withdrawing from the scientific record.

You directed Dr. Koren to write to the editor of TDM as follows:

The work reported in this publication was funded in part by Apotex Incorporated, the manufacturer of the drug under study.  The paper acknowledged industry funding, but failed to name Apotex.

Data used in this paper were generated as a result of collaborative activity involving Nancy F. Olivieri, Gary M. Brittenham, and Robert A. Jacob.  Owing to strained relations among members of the research team, I neither involved these scientists in the work nor acknowledged their contribution.  Accordingly, I am writing to retract the publication.  I request that you contact the indexing services to remove it from the scientific record.

The disciplinary letter suggests that, at the time, you considered the actions required of Dr. Koren to be of great importance.  You warned him of grave consequences in the event of his noncompliance, as follows:

The letters retracting the paper and apologizing to Drs. Brittenham and Jacob must be completed within 15 working days of the date you receive this letter (4 March 2002) or your academic appointment will be terminated.

Your letter of February 23, 2004 confirms Dr. Olivieri’s information to you that the TDM editor, Dr. Steve Soldin, refused to implement the request.  Your letter adds that the journal publisher has now also refused.  Your letter says that you have settled on a “compromise” with Dr. Koren and the journal wherein the article would continue to stand in the literature and an erratum will be published saying that:

… the specific industry sponsor, Apotex Inc. of Weston Ontario, was not referenced.  We regret this oversight and acknowledge Apotex for its support.

We note that this is substantially less than your disciplinary directive required.  Aside from the fundamental matter of removal of the paper from the scientific record, you now also accept that the erratum will not include the information that, “Data used in this paper were generated as a result of collaborative activity involving Nancy F. Olivieri, Gary M. Brittenham, and Robert A. Jacob.”  You provide no basis for your recent acceptance of this omission.  The statement in your letter of February 23, 2004 that:

… publishing an erratum in which you [Dr. Olivieri] and others are listed as authors is not feasible given the fundamental objections to the article that you have raised.

has no relevance to your disciplinary directive.  It also is surprising.  You know that none of us has requested to be a co-author of this article.  You know that we do not agree with its content or methodology.  For instance, the article, which is favorable to the drug on the issue of efficacy but omits mention of its risks of toxicity, says:


“For the sake of this analysis, data entry ended in the middle of 1995.”

You know that it has been a matter of public record since October 2001 that data entry on the LA-03 patient cohort did not end in the middle of 1995.  Importantly, adverse data on efficacy continued to accumulate after the middle of 1995.  These data were as available to Dr. Koren as the data he included, yet he chose not to use them.
 

It is appropriate to turn now to the more fundamental issues raised by the sequence of events, including the fact that, contrary to your original directive and with your current acceptance, the article will continue to “stand in the literature.”  The Sibbald Committee found three separate acts of scientific misconduct by Dr. Koren in the matter of the TDM article: 

1. using data generated by us in an article published without our consent, review or participation;

2. failure to disclose Apotex funding; and

3. failure to cite the published finding of hepatotoxicity.

You took no action in regard to the finding that Dr. Koren failed to cite the published identification of the risk of hepatotoxicity.  It is of note that the identification of the risk of hepatoxicity has from the outset been considered of great importance by Apotex incorporated.  The company attempted through legal warnings to suppress this finding.  Also, together with Dr. Koren, the company tried to discredit not only Dr. Olivieri but also the standard diagnostic procedure that led to the finding. 

With the knowledge that Dr. Soldin, the editor of TDM, is a close colleague of Koren it should not have come as a surprise to you that Dr. Soldin would decline to arrange for his close colleague’s paper to be deleted from the scientific record.  Moreover, depending on one’s perspective, it may not be surprising that the publisher of TDM, of which Dr. Koren is now the new Editor, would also decline.  Possibly, TDM subscribers would find it incongruous that the publisher had chosen to accept Dr. Koren as editor to succeed Dr. Soldin when the former had recently been directed to delete an article from the record as part of disciplinary action for scientific misconduct. 

You had publicly reprimanded Dr. Koren for publishing our data without our consent, review or participation.  However you imposed the lesser penalty of a private reprimand for his failure to disclose his Apotex funding support, although many would consider the latter to be the more serious misconduct, especially in the particular circumstances.  You also imposed only a private reprimand for misconduct in the matter of other abstracts containing data generated by Dr. Brittenham but authored by Dr. Koren.  Your differential treatment of these types of misconduct, resulting in only one being reported to the Faculty Council, has had the following effects.

First, public reporting of only the one type of misconduct (publishing our data without our consent, review or participation), serves to bolster a seriously misleading characterization as a personality dispute, a matter centering on medical ethics, academic freedom, scientific integrity and personal integrity.  This trivialization was first publicized by Dr. Naimark in his now discredited report, but it has since found favour with others including, it seems, yourself.  In your public statement to the Faculty Council you used the phrase “extraordinarily bitter dispute” in a manner that suggests two persons or groups, each with at least partially valid claims, feuding over who is right.  Bitterness, however, is not the issue.  The issues are informed consent for patients, academic freedom for professors of medicine, and the integrity of clinical scientists.

By your own written account, Dr. Koren was unable to give the Sibbald Committee or you any credible excuse for failure to cite his Apotex financial sponsorship, yet you imposed only a private reprimand.  This is a type of misconduct that cannot reasonably be attributed to whatever “bitterness” Dr. Koren may feel toward any of us who generated the data he published.  You chose not to inform the members of the Faculty Council about this in April 2002.  Yet in February 2004 you and Dr. Koren have agreed to publication of an erratum saying, “… the specific industry sponsor, Apotex Inc. of Weston Ontario, was not referenced.” 

Second, it is a matter of public record that, by prior agreement among legal counsel, in deciding on disciplinary action against Dr. Koren for scientific misconduct, the disciplinary panel of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of Ontario had before it only the type of information you made public to the Faculty Counsel in April 2002.  Thus the panel could not take into account the full range of proven misconduct by Dr. Koren.  At issue here is whether the people of Ontario were well-served by a circumstance in which a CPSO disciplinary panel had before it only the type of information the Dean of Medicine of the University of Toronto chose to make public, when the actual misconduct was more extensive.

In view of the foregoing events, the matter cannot reasonably be considered closed.  At a minimum, the Faculty Council should be informed in open session that the disciplinary action you did inform the Council about in April 2002 has not been implemented, and that your and Dr. Koren’s recent ‘solution’ does not address this failure.  In addition, in view of the erratum you have now agreed upon with Dr. Koren, the Faculty Council should be informed also that Dr. Koren had committed additional, serious misconduct, which you decided not to tell the Council about in April 2002.  

We request that you take this action at the next regular meeting of Faculty Council, and that before doing this you inform us reasonably in advance, and in writing.

Sincerely yours,

Gary M. Brittenham, M.D. 

Professor of Pediatrics and Medicine   

Columbia University 

New York, New York

gmb31@columbia.edu  

Robert A. Jacob, Ph.D., FACN

Research Chemist (Retired)

USDA Western Human Nutrition Research Center

Davis, California

rjacob@surewest.net 

Nancy F. Olivieri, MD, FRCPC

Professor, Pediatrics and Medicine,

University of Toronto, Canada

noliv@attglobal.net 

� J Thompson, P Baird and J Downie, The Olivieri Report: The complete text of the report of the independent committee of inquiry commissioned by the Canadaian Association of University Teachers.  James Lorimer & Co. Publishers, Toronto (2001).  This report is cited in your disciplinary letter to Dr. Koren. 





